consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 March 2018 and 2017 respectively as the provisions
of the income tax expense were not estimated in accordance with the relevant rules and regulations related
to Enterprise income tax in the PRC.

Also, the exchange gain arising on translation to the presentation currency of the Group was overstated
by HK$1,354,000 for the year ended 31 March 2018.

 (b) Reclassification

Certain comparative figures in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
have been restated as follows:

– Reclassification of write-down of completed properties held for sales to net realisable value of
HK$20,531,000 and write-down of properties under development to net realisable value of
HK$2,026,000 from cost of sales and those amounts are presented on their own.

125Boill Healthcare Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

50. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2018:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Cost of sales (846,758) 22,557 (824,201)

Write-down of completed properties held for sales
net realised value – (20,531) (20,531)

Write-down of properties under development to net
realisable value – (2,026) (2,026)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (231,264) – (231,264)
Income tax credit/(expense) 35,647 (26,439) 9,208

Profit for the year from a discontinued operation 389 – 389

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (195,228) (26,439) (221,667)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences arising on translation to

presentation currency 165,244 (1,354) 163,890

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX 163,079 (1,354) 161,725

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (32,149) (27,793) (59,942)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company

From continuing operations (187,725) (26,439) (214,164)
From discontinued operation 389 – 389

Non-controlling interests (7,892) – (7,892)

(195,228) (26,439) (221,667)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company:

– from continuing operations (74,207) (27,793) (102,000)
– from discontinued operation 389 – 389

Non-controlling interests 41,669 – 41,669

(32,149) (27,793) (59,942)

Basic and diluted loss per share (HK cents)
– For loss from continuing and discontinuing operations 2.09 0.30 2.39
– For loss from continuing operations 2.12 0.27 2.39

126 Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

50. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Tax recoverable 36,659 (36,308) 351

Total current assets 925,772 (36,308) 889,464

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,889,378 (36,308) 1,853,070

Net assets 1,558,794 (36,308) 1,522,486

Total equity 1,558,794 (36,308) 1,522,486

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2017:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Tax recoverable 16,568 (8,515) 8,053

Total current assets 1,717,021 (8,515) 1,708,506

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 653,238 (8,515) 644,723

Net assets 553,296 (8,515) 544,781

Total equity 553,296 (8,515) 544,781

127Boill Healthcare Holdings Limited

Particulars of
Properties Held by the Group

Year ended 31 March 2019

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Property Location Use
Approximate

site area

Projected
gross floor

area

Attributable
interest of
the Group

Sq.m Sq.m

Fu Chun Sheshan
Project

No.1 Sheyuan Road, Sheshan
Town, Songjiang District,
Shanghai, PRC

Lodging, food and
beverage use

150,602 79,457 68%

The construction works of Phase 1 and 2 have been completed and Phase 3 is scheduled in October 2019.

COMPLETED PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

Property Location Use Site area